

---

Appeal No. 23-CF-331

---



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court  
Received 02/07/2024 04:59 PM  
Filed 02/07/2024 04:59 PM

GREGORY PHILLIP WOODS,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia  
Criminal Division

---

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

SAMIA FAM  
SHILPA S. SATOSKAR  
\* FLEMING TERRELL

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE  
633 Indiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 628-1200

\*Counsel for Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE TAMPERING BECAUSE IT SHOWED ONLY THAT MR. WOODS STOMPED ON THE BAGGIE OF WHITE SUBSTANCE BUT NOT THAT HE CHANGED THE SUBSTANCE IN ANY WAY .....	11
A. The prosecution’s evidence was not sufficient to show Mr. Woods “altered” the baggie or its contents because it did not show he diminished their evidentiary value as required under D.C. Code § 22-723.....	14
B. The prosecution’s evidence was not sufficient to show Mr. Woods “altered” the baggie or its contents because it did not show he changed them in any way. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.F. v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 667 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003) .....	19
<i>Alfaro v. United States</i> , 859 A.2d 149 (D.C. 2004).....	11
<i>In re Am. H.</i> , 299 A.3d 584 (D.C. 2023) .....	14, 15
* <i>Anderson v. State</i> , 123 P.3d 1110 (Alaska Ct. App. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Belay v. District of Columbia</i> , 860 A.2d 365 (D.C. 2004) .....	21
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Wint</i> , 199 A.3d 625 (D.C. 2019).....	15
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 991 A.2d 1135 (Del. 2010).....	19
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961) .....	16
<i>Lopez-Ramirez v. United States</i> , 171 A.3d 169 (D.C. 2017).....	14
<i>Mobley v. United States</i> , 101 A.3d 406 (D.C. 2014).....	18
<i>People v. Comage</i> , 946 N.E.2d 313 (Ill. 2011).....	20
<i>Peoples Drug Stores, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 470 A.2d 751 (D.C. 1983) (en banc) .....	15
* <i>Rivas v. United States</i> , 783 A.3d 125 (D.C. 2001) (en banc).....	11, 12, 23
* <i>Stahmann v. State</i> , 548 S.W.3d 46 (Tex. App. 2018) .....	22, 23
<i>Stahmann v. State</i> , 602 S.W.3d 573 (Tex. Crim. App. 2020).....	22
<i>Vernon v. State</i> , 841 S.W.2d 407 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992) (en banc).....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
District of Columbia Theft and White Collar Crimes Act of 1982, Title V, § 502(a), 29 D.C. Reg. 3976 (1982) (codified at D.C. Code § 22-722).....	18

D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(a).....	1
D.C. Code § 11-721(a)(1) .....	2
D.C. Code § 22-723(a).....	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 22-3307 .....	17
D.C. Code § 22-4502 .....	1
D.C. Code § 22-4503(a).....	1
D.C. Code § 22-4504 .....	1
D.C. Code § 25-1001(a)(2) .....	1
D.C. Code § 48-902.06(1)(D).....	21
D.C. Code § 48-904.01(a)(1) .....	6
D.C. Code § 48-1103(a).....	1
D.C. Code § 50-1401.01(d).....	2

**Other Authorities**

58 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Obstructing Justice</i> § 36 .....	18
<i>Extension of Comments on Bill No. 4-133: The District of Columbia Theft and White Collar Crimes Act of 1982 (July 20, 1982) (submitted by David A. Clarke).....</i>	17, 18
Council of the District of Columbia, Comm. on the Judiciary, <i>Rep. on Bill No. 4-133 (Jun. 1, 1982) .....</i>	16, 17
